

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: CrI.P.No.10112 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No .	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	07.08.2025	<u>NTR, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Dispensed with for the present. <u>CrI.P.No.10112 of 2025</u> Heard Mr.Ch.Siddhartha Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioners-accused Nos.1, 2 and 4. Having heard learned Senior counsel for petitioners that the complaint itself avers that the issue arose out of Regular Commercial Transaction and the dispute was as to maintenance of account and fabrication of ledger account, and on this aspect the <i>de facto</i> complainant has already initiated civil action and there is no specific allegations against the petitioners that the petitioners, though directions, are directly involved in the offences and the fact that earlier on self same allegations, the police	

		earlier after investigation filed final report stating that it is a case of Civil in nature, there appears <i>prima facie</i> case for deliberation. Accordingly, there shall be stay of all further proceedings against the petitioners-accused Nos.1 to 3 in Crime No.156 of 2025 of Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad. <u>Crl.P.No.10112 of 2025</u> Mr.Jithender Rao Veeramalla, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives notice for respondent No.2. Issue notice to respondent No.2. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.2 through RPAD and file proof of service into the Registry. Post on 09.10.2025. NTR,J mmr/Nit	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--