

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CRLP NO: 10112 OF 2025

Between:

1. Asish Mohapatra, S/o Puma Chandra Mohapatra.
2. Ruchi Kalra, W/o Asish Mohapatra.
3. Vikram Singh, S/o Rawat Singh.

Petitioners/Accused Nos.1,2 & 4

(Petitioners in CRLP 10112 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, through its Station House Officer Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana At Hyderabad.
2. M/s Shangov Tube Profiles Pvt. Ltd, Rep. By Rohit Binrajka Aged about 36 years, Occ.. Director 10-2-77/78, Road No.16, Near Geetha Nursing Home West Marredpally Road No.1 to 13, Marredpally Hyderabad, Telangana - 500026

Respondent No.2/De-Facto Complainant

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI CH SIDDHARTHA SARMA

**Counsel for the Respondent NO.1: MR. JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA,
ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including the arrest of the Petitioners in FIR No. 156 of 2025 on the file of Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No. 10112 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

**Heard Mr.Ch.Siddhartha Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioners-
accused Nos.1, 2 and 4.**

**Having heard learned Senior counsel for petitioners that the complaint
itself avers that the issue arose out of Regular Commercial Transaction and
the dispute was as to maintenance of account and fabrication of ledger**

account, and on this aspect the *de facto* complainant has already initiated civil remedy before the Civil Court and there is no specific allegations against the petitioners that they are directly involved in the offences and the fact that the police concerned earlier after investigation filed final report stating that it is a case of Civil in nature, there appears, *prima facie* case for deliberation. Accordingly, there shall be stay of all further proceedings against the petitioners in Crime No.156 of 2025 of Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad.

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. X Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate At Secundrabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad District.
3. Rohit Binjrajka Occ.. Director M/s Shangov Tube Profiles Pvt. Ltd, 10-2-77/78, Road No.16, Near Geetha Nursing Home West Marredpally Road No.1 to 13, Marredpally Hyderabad, Telangana - 500026(By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. CH SIDDHARTHA SARMA Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad[OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:07/08/2025

ORDER

IA No.2 of 2025
IN
CRLP.No.10112 of 2025

STAY

