

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO**

**IA.No.2 OF 2026
IN
CRIMINAL PETITION NOS: 10391 & 10112 OF 2025**

IA. No. 2 of 2026 in Crl.P. No. 10391 of 2025:

Between:

1. Rohit Kamal Bagaria, S/o. Ajay Kumar Bagari
2. Rohit Padia, S/o. Sandeep Padia

...Petitioners/Accused Nos.3 & 5

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by PP High Court Hyderabad, through its Station House Officer Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad.

Respondent No.1

2. M/s Shangov Tube Profiles Pvt. Ltd., Rep. By Rohit Binrajka, Occ. Director, 10-2-77/78, Road No.16, Near Geetha Nursing Home, West Marredpally Road, No.1 to 13, Marredpally Hyderabad, Telangana – 500026.

...Respondent No.2/De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order granted on 14.08.2025 in I.A.No.2 of 2025 in Crl.P.No.10391 of 2025 as extended on 29.08.2025, 16.09.2025, 03.12.2025 & 28.01.2026;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including the arrest of the Petitioners in FIR No. 156 of 2025 on the file of Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No. 10391 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 14.08.2025 made in I.A.No.2 of 2025 and the order dated 29.08.2025 made in IA. No.3 of 2025 and order dated 16.09.2025 made in I.A.No.4 of 2025 and the order dated 03.12.2025 made in IA. No. 5 of 2025 and order dated 28.01.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and upon hearing the

arguments of Sri Sriram Polali, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1.

IA. No. 2 of 2026 in Crl.P. No. 10112 of 2025:

Between:

1. Asish Mohapatra, S/o Puma Chandra Mohapatra.
2. Ruchi Kalra, W/o Asish Mohapatra.
3. Vikram Singh, S/o Rawat Singh.

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, through its Station House Officer Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana At Hyderabad.
2. M/s Shangov Tube Profiles Pvt. Ltd, Rep. By Rohit Binjrajka Aged about 36 years, Occ.. Director 10-2-77/78, Road No.16, Near Geetha Nursing Home West Marredpally Road No.1 to 13, Marredpally Hyderabad, Telangana - 500026

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order granted on 07.08.2025 in I.A.No.2 of 2025 in CRLP.No.10112 of 2025 as extended on 16.09.2025, 03.12.2025 & 28.01.2026;

I.A.No.2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including the arrest of the Petitioners in FIR No. 156 of 2025 on the file of Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP 10112 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 07.08.2025 made herein and order dated 16.09.2025 made in I.A.No.2 of 2025 and the order dated 03.12.2025 made in IA. No. 3 of 2025 and order dated 28.01.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CH SIDDHARTHA SARMA Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

These applications are filed for extension of the interim order granted by this Court earlier.

Heard.

In view of the reasons assigned in the application, interim order granted by this Court earlier shall stand extended till 30.04.2026.

Accordingly, these applications are ordered.

SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate at Secunderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Marredpally Police Station, Hyderabad.
3. One CC to Sri Sriram polali Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri CH Siddhartha Sarma Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:16.02.2026

NOTE: LIST ON 08.04.2026

ORDER



IA.No.2 OF 2026

IN

CRLP. NOs: 10391 & 10112 OF 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER